
Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 1 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND DUDEK 

 

 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT is entered into this 25th day of 

February, 2020, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called “County,” 

and Dudek, hereinafter called “Contractor”;  

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with 

independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department 

thereof; 

 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement on November 17, 2015, for the 

provision of grant application writing services for the term November 17, 2015, through June 

30, 2016, in an amount not to exceed $50,000; and  

 

WHEREAS, the County exercised its option to extend the Agreement through June 30, 

2017, which increased the maximum agreement amount to $100,000; and 

 

 WHEREAS, amendment of the agreement was delayed due to ongoing discussions with 

the contractor and during the pendency of amendment negotiations, Dudek continued to 

perform services pursuant to the terms of the original agreement; and 

 

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement to extend the term through June 30, 

2019, and increase the amount by $125,570 to a new maximum payment amount of $225,570; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to extend the agreement for an additional two years 

through June 30, 2021, and increase the agreement amount by $100,000 to a new maximum 

payment amount of $325,570. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO 

AS FOLLOWS: 

  

1. “Section 3. Payments” of the Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety to read 

as follows:  

 

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in accordance with all terms, 

conditions, and specifications set forth in this Agreement and in Exhibit A, County shall 

make payment to Contractor based on the rates and in the manner specified in Exhibit B.  

County reserves the right to withhold payment if County determines that the quantity or 

quality of the work performed is unacceptable.  In no event shall County’s total fiscal 

obligation under this Agreement exceed THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE 

THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY DOLLARS ($325,570) for the term 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4B1AA4F-C77C-4CAB-8081-FC8641F1BE14



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 2 

 

ending JUNE 30, 2021.  In the event that the County makes any advance payments, 

Contractor agrees to refund any amounts in excess of the amount owed by the County at 

the time of contract termination or expiration. 

  

2. “Section 4. Term” of the Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety to read as 

follows:  

 

Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall be 

from November 17, 2015 through June 30, 2021. 

  

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement dated November 17, 2015, as amended 

on November 7, 2017, between the County and Contractor shall remain in full force and 

effect. 

  

4. This Second Amendment constitutes the entire understanding of the parties hereto with 

respect to this subject matter herein and correctly states the rights, duties, and obligations 

of each party as of this document’s date.  Any understandings, promises, negotiations, or 

representations between the Parties not expressly stated in this document are not binding.  

All subsequent modifications of this Second Amendment shall not be effective unless set 

forth in a writing and executed by both parties. 

 

In witness of and in agreement with this Second Amendment’s terms, the parties, by their 

duly authorized representatives, affix their respective signatures: 

 

For Contractor: Dudek 

 

 

 

_____________________________ 

Contractor Signature 
 _______________ 

Date 
 ___________________________ 

Contractor Name (please print) 

 

 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

 

 

 

By:         

 President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County 

 

 Date:     

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

By:         

Clerk of Said Board  

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4B1AA4F-C77C-4CAB-8081-FC8641F1BE14

2/20/2020 Joe Monaco



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

8/28/2019

Hall & Company
A/E Insurance Services
19660 10th Ave NE
Poulsbo WA 98370

Allison Barga Licesnse #0K93926
360-626-2007 360-626-2007

abarga@hallandcompany.com

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 16535
25 CNA Insurance Companies

Dudek
605 3rd Street
Encinitas CA 92024

1599241480

A X 1,000,000
X 100,000

X OCP/XCU/BFPD 10,000
X Cross Liability 1,000,000

2,000,000
X

GLO014631103 8/28/2019 8/28/2020

2,000,000

A 1,000,000

X

X X

BAP014632903 8/28/2019 8/28/2020

A X X 1,000,000AUC014640703 8/28/2019 8/28/2020

1,000,000
X 0

A X

N

WC014633003 8/28/2019 8/28/2020

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
B Professional Liab Claims Made

Contractors Pollution Liab: Occur
EEH591932835 8/28/2019 8/28/2020 $1,000,000 Per Claim

$1,000,000 Aggregate

RE: All Operations
County of San Mateo and its officers, agents, employees, and servants are an Additional Insured on the Commercial General Liability and Auto Liability when
required by written contract or agreement regarding activities by or on behalf of the Named Insured. The insurance is primary insurance and any other
insurance maintained by the Additional Insured shall be excess only and non-contributing with this insurance. A waiver of subrogation applies to the
Commercial General Liability, Auto Liability, Umbrella / Excess Liability and Workers Compensation / Employers Liability in favor of the Additional Insured.

County of San Mateo
400 County Center
Redwood CA 94063



GLO014631103 08/28/2019 08/28/2020 08/28/2019 N/A



BAP014632903 08/28/2019 08/28/2020 08/28/2019 N/A N/A N/A













GLO014631103 08/28/201908/28/2019 08/28/2020





WC014633003



POLICY NUMBER: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 10 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CG 20 10 07 04 © ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR

ORGANIZATION
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s):   Location(s) Of Covered Operations

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property
damage" or "personal and advertising injury"
caused, in whole or in part, by:
1. Your acts or omissions; or
2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your

behalf;
in the performance of your ongoing operations for
the additional insured(s) at the location(s) desig-
nated above.

B.  With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following additional exclu-
sions apply:
This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or
"property damage" occurring after:
1. All work, including materials, parts or equip-

ment furnished in connection with such work,
on the project (other than service, maintenance
or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of
the additional insured(s) at the location of the
covered operations has been completed; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its in-
tended use by any person or organization other
than another contractor or subcontractor en-
gaged in performing operations for a principal
as a part of the same project.

GLO014631103

County of San Mateo All Operations



POLICY NUMBER: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 37 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CG 20 37 07 04 © ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) 
Or Organization(s): Location And Description Of Completed Operations

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with
respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property dam-
age" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at
the location designated and described in the sched-
ule of this endorsement performed for that additional
insured and included in the "products-completed
operations hazard".

GLO014631103

County of San Mateo All Operations


	Dudek 2nd Amendment Final_signed
	Dudek_liability insurance



